Introduced 7/	1/2014
Public Hearing — 7	114/2019
Council Action —	7/25/2014
Executive Action —	7/30/2014
Effective Date —	130 2014

County Council Of How	ard County, Maryland
2014 Legislative Session	Legislative Day No. 8
Bill No	<u>41</u> -2014
Introduced by: The Chairman at the	request of the County Executive
AN ACT pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard	County Charter, approving a multi-year Lease
Agreement and Lease Agreement Adder	dum between Howard County, Maryland and
Advance Business Systems & Supply Con	npany, for the lease of multi-function copiers.
X00 2000 000 0	
0./2	Ši so a z sla s
	osted and hearing scheduled.
By order	Sheila M. Tolliver, Administrator
X	
Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill have time at a public hearing on	
By order	er Oherle M. Shellovie Sheila M. Tolliver, Administrator
This Bill was read the third time on July 15, 2014 and Passed, I	Passed with amendments, Failed
By order	er Shede M Shellore. Sheila M. Tolliver, Administrator
Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for app	ch - D

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN ALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment

Approved by the County Executive

1	WHEREAS, Howard County, Maryland (the "County") wishes to lease multi-function
2	copiers that are not only capable of copying but that are also capable of printing, faxing and
3	scanning; and
4	
5	WHEREAS, Fairfax County, Virginia in cooperation with U.S. Communities
6	Government Purchasing Alliance, issued a Request for Proposal 2000000264 for the lease and
7	maintenance of multifunctional printers/copiers (the "Fairfax RFP"); and
8	
9	WHEREAS, Ricoh Americas Corporation ("Ricoh") submitted a proposal and was
10	selected by Fairfax County to provide the multifunction copiers sought in the Fairfax RFP; and
11	
12	WHEREAS, Savin copiers are a brand that is offered by Ricoh and Savin is part of the
13	same corporate family as Ricoh and, for these reasons, the County wishes to lease Savin copiers
14	instead of Ricoh copiers; and
15	
16	WHEREAS, Advance Business System and Supply Company ("Advance"), is the
17	approved dealer in the mid-Atlantic area to provide Savin copiers; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, the County now wishes to "piggyback" on the Fairfax RFP and to enter into
20	a Lease Agreement and Contract Rider Lease Agreement Addendum, both documents attached
21	collectively as Exhibit A, with Advance for the lease of Savin multi-function copiers for a term
22	of four years; and
23	
24	WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement and Lease Agreement Addendum require the payment
25	by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later fiscal year and therefore requires County
26	Council approval as multi-year agreements pursuant to Section 612 of the Howard County
27	Charter.
28	
29	NOW, THEREFORE,

- 2 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in
- 3 accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the Lease
- 4 Agreement and Lease Agreement Addendum between Howard County and Advance Business
- 5 Systems & Supply Company, which shall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit A attached
- 6 to this Act.

7

- 8 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that
- 9 the County Executive is hereby authorized to execute and deliver the Lease Agreement and Lease
- 10 Agreement Addendum for such term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

11

- 12 Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that
- 13 this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment.

Sales Rep Expected Delivery D			A	4dv	ance	Date Lease No.	. /	/
			The state of the s	ne Docum	ent Specialists	Purcha	ise	
Delivered By	Service		10755 York Road • Cod			Order		
			Phone 410.252.489 www.adva				-	
Customer	's		REMIT TO: P.O. BOX 7593			9	Customer's	
Ship To N	lo.		LEASE AC	3REEM	ENT	(Bill To No.	
Custo	mer Shipping In	formation			mer Billing Inform	ation	······································	
Full Legal N		ounty, Mar	vland	Full Legal N			Marvlan	d
Address	Various Locat		Suite	Address	Dept. of Technolo			Quita
Address				Address	3930 Stanford Bo			
City		State	Zip	-	umbia	<u>urovar a</u>	, ,,,	^{Zip} 21045
Phone Num	ber	Fax Nu	mber	Phone Nun	^{hber} 410-313-2196			10-313-1645
Email Addre	988	Attentio	on:	Email Addr			Attention Sar	ndy Stecker
		FOU	IPMENT					
QTY.	MANUFACTURER	MODEL	DESCRIPTION		SEFIAL NO.		MONTHLY)	
	See Attached					\$		
	Inventory List							
	Exhibit A							
			<u> </u>		TAXABLE AMOUNT	\$		MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE
				***************************************	SALES TAX	+		TE % SALES TAX
	IECK HERE AND ATTA NUIPMENT SHEET IF NI				Constant of the	\$		MINIMUM MONTHLY PAYMENT (MMP)
	ADDITIO	ONAL SUPPLI	ES WITH THIS ORDER			<u></u>		TOTAL UP-FRONT
QTY.	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	DESCRIPTION		MMP X(1).	\$		PAYMENTS
					\$			
					\$.			
		/ TERM OF T	HIS		\$	TAXABLE S	UPPLIES	
		LEASE AGREE	MENT		+	te%:	SALES TAX	
	\	48	Months	(2)	\$	SUPPLIES THIS ORDE	TOTAL R	
			ours of installation/network supped at Advance's prevailing rate.	port at	(G)	\$ no	charge	DELIVERY & SET-UP OF EQUIPMENT
	HECK HERE IF ADDITION		and the contract of the assemble of the contract of the contra		(4)	\$		CONNECTION / NETWORK INSTALLATION CHARGES*
	INCORPORATED VIA				AMOUNT DUE WITH CONTRACT	\$		(1)+(2)+(3)+(4)
CUSTO	MER AGREES TO	BE BOUND BY	RE SET FORTH THROUGH ALL THE TERMS AND CO IE IS DULY AUTHORIZED	NDITION	S OF THIS AGREEN	IENT AN	D THE SIG	NATORY OF THIS

Customer Name Howard County, Maryland

Customer Name Howard	County, Maryland			
Authorized Customer Signatory		(SEAL)	Signature	(SEAL
Printed Name see atta	ached signature page		Date	
Title	Date		Printed Name of Guarantor	
	Accepted By:			Date

Accepted By: _______ An Authorized Representative of Advance

LEASE ORIGINAL

			8.					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Sales Rep	Alderson		}				Date		
Expected Delivery D	Date /	1				ance	Lease No.		
Delivered	Service	··········	1	*************************************		ent Specialists	Purcha		
By	- CCI VIOC)	10755 York Road • C Phone 410.252.4			Corner		<u> </u>
		uiine			dvancestuff				
Customer	's			REMIT TO: P.O. B				Customer's Bill To No.	
Ship To N	0.			LEASE A	AGREEN	ENT	(Dill 10 140.	
Custo	mer Shipping In	formation		***************************************	Custo	mer Billing Inform	nation		
Full Legal N				and	Full Legal	Name Howard Co	unty, I	Marylan	id .
Address 1	Various Location			Suite	Address	Dept. of Technolo	gy & Co	omm. Svo	Suite
Address					Address	8390 Stanford Bo	ulevard	1	
City			State	Zip	City Co	lumbia		State MD	^{Zip.} 21045
Phone Num	ber		Fax Numb	per	Phone Nu	nber 410-313-2096)	Fax Number	410-313-1645
Email Addre	ess .		Attention		Email Add	ress	-	Attention S	andy Stecker
	te		EQUIF	MENT		······································			
QTY.	MANUFACTURER	MOD		DESCRIPTION	l	SERIAL NO.		MONTHLY `GE/UNIT	
	See Attached			·			\$		
	Inventory List								
	Exhibit A			` `	***************************************				
	:								
						TAXABLE AMOUNT	\$		MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE
C C+	LECK HERE AND ATTA	CH ADDITION	VAL			SALES TAX	+		TE % SALES TAX
	UIPMENT SHEET IF N	EEDED.			-		\$		MINIMUM MONTHLY PAYMENT (MMP)
QTY.	ADDIT I	ITEM TOT		S WITH THIS ORDE		MMP X (1)	\$		TOTAL UP-FRONT PAYMENTS
(A)	OMM TIBSE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				\$			_
						\$	-		
	<u> </u>				- Company - Comp	s	TAXABLE	SUPPLIES	
			M OF THI AGREEM			+	te %	SALES TAX	
		48	8 M	onths	(2)	<u></u>	SUPPLIES THIS ORDI	TOTAL	
***Price	of any connected mac	hine includes	s two hou	rs of installation/network s at Advance's prevailing rate	upport at	(3)		charge	DELIVERY & SET-UP OF EQUIPMENT
	INUMAL CHARGE, AUDITION			actimation & himedial and	er i	(4)			CONNECTION / NETWORK INSTALLATION CHARGES**
	INCORPORATED VIA					AMOUNT DUE WITH CONTRACT	\$.		(1)+(2)+(3)+(4)
ADDITION CUSTON	ONAL TERMS AND MER AGREES TO	CONDITION OF THE POUNT OF THE P	ONS AR	E SET FORTH THROUG L THE TERMS AND G	GHOUT THI	S DOCUMENT WHIC	H ARE PA MENT AN	ART OF THE	S AGREEMENT:

AGREEMENT AFFIRMS THAT HE OR SHE IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CUSTOMER.

	Howard County, Maryland		PERSONAL GUARANTOR
Customer Name _ Authorized Customer Signate		(SEAL)	Signature(SEAL
Printed Name	see attached signature page		Date
Tide	Date		Printed Name of Guarantor
	Accented By:		Date

Advance copyright 2001 (Rev. 5/10)

An Authorized Representative of Advance

DUPLICATE

Customer Name: Howard County, Maryland

Thank you for choosing Advance Business Systems & Supply Company ("We", "Us" or "Our") to lease the equipment listed above (the "Equipment") in this Lease Agreement (the "Lease"). The terms "You" and "Your" when used herein mean you our Customer, the Lessee of the Equipment.

- 1. LEASE AGREEMENT: You agree to rent from Us the Equipment and You promise to pay Us rent according to the payment schedule above plus all other amounts which are due from You under the terms of this Lease. THIS LEASE IS NON-CANCELLABLE.
- 2. LEASE TERM AND PAYMENTS: The term shall commence on the day that any of the Equipment is delivered to You (the "Commencement Date"). Rent shall be payable in advance beginning on the Commencement Date and continuing thereafter until all amounts due under the Lease are paid in full. At the end of the term the Lease shall automatically renew for another twelve (12) month term unless terminated by either party on not less than ninety (90) days written notice prior to the end of the term of the Lease. You may not pay off this Lease and return the Equipment prior to the end of the lease term without Our consent. In addition to all other amounts due under the Lease, We may charge You an early termination fee equal to ten percent (10%) of the original equipment value. At the end of the term of the Lease or any renewal thereof, You agree at Your own expense, to return the Equipment to Us at the location We designate, in good working order and condition.
- 3. TAXES: You shall keep the Equipment free and clear of all levies, liens and encumbrances or process. You shall pay ALL license fees, registration fees, assessments, charges and taxes (federal, municipal and state, INCLUDING PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES) which may now or hereafter be imposed upon the ownership, leasing, renting, sale, possession or use of the Equipment during the term of the Lease. If We are required to pay any of these fees or taxes, You will reimburse Us.

 4. INTEREST: Should You fail to pay any part of the rent or any other sum You are required to pay under the Lease within five (5) days after the due date thereof, You agree to pay to Us interest on such delinquent payment from the expiration of said five (5) days until paid at an annual percentage rate of eighteen percent (18%).

 5. OWNERSHIP OF EQUIPMENT: We are the sole owner and title holder of the Equipment.
- 6. INSTALLATION AND USE: (a) You are responsible for timely site preparation where the Equipment is to be installed. You will make available sufficient workspace for Us to perform installation when applicable. You shall be responsible for all costs associated with installation unless otherwise stated herein, including but not limited to, all equipment cabling. You agree to make available an operator for training purposes in the use of the Equipment. At Your own cost and expense, You will keep the Equipment in good working order and condition, (b) You shall not pledge, lend, create a security interest in, sublet or part with possession of the Equipment or any part thereof or attempt in any other manner to dispose of the Equipment, without Our prior written consent; (c) You will cause the Equipment to be operated by competent and qualified personnel in accordance with the Equipment's manufacturer's specifications and manual of instruction. You will not allow the Equipment to be used in a manner that violates any applicable law, rule or regulation. All paper, chemicals and toner used to operate the Equipment shall meet or exceed the Equipment's manufacturer's specifications. You will grant Us access to Your premises to read meters, inspect, repair or remove the Equipment hereunder, and You will not make any alterations, additions or improvements to the Equipment and not move the Equipment from the location(s) where installed without the prior written approval of one of Our officers. Any alteration, additions or improvements made to the Equipment shall belong to Us and immediately become Our property; (d) You bear the entire risk of loss, damage, theft, rent distraint or destruction of the Equipment from any cause whatsoever, and upon any such occurrence, You shall not be relieved of the obligation to pay rent or from any other obligation under this Agreement. You are responsible for and must pay to Us on demand, the then current list price of any lost, levied, seized, stolen or damaged Equipment, as well as the co
- 7. ACCEPTANCE: Unless within 48 hours after delivery of the Equipment, You give Us written notice specifying any defect in or other valid objection to the Equipment, it shall be conclusively presumed, as between Us and You, that the Equipment is acknowledged by You to be in good working order and condition and that You have inspected and accepted it and are satisfied that the Equipment constitutes the Equipment specified in the Lease and You take it "AS-IS" and "WITH ALL FAULTS".
- 8. LIABILITY AND INSURANCE: You are responsible for any losses or injury caused by the Equipment. You promise to keep the Equipment fully insured against loss until the Equipment is returned to Us and to maintain insurance that protects Us from liability for any damage or injury caused by the Equipment or its use. You promise to provide Us evidence of the insurance, showing Us as the loss payee and additional insured, upon request. If You fail to provide such evidence, You authorize Us to obtain coverage on Your behalf. We may file claims and endorse insurance checks on Your behalf. You must continue to make payments until the Lease is paid off by the insurance proceeds.

 9. DELAYS: We are not liable for any damages, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, exemplary or of any other nature, for delay in delivery or installation (where applicable), or for the failure to give notice of such delay, when delay is due to factors beyond Our reasonable control or was caused by You.
- 10. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: THE EQUIPMENT IS BEING LEASED TO YOU IN "AS-IS" CONDITION. NO INDIVIDUAL ISAUTHORIZED TO CHANGE ANY PROVISION OF THIS LEASE. YOU AGREE THAT WE HAVE NOT MANUFACTURED THE EQUIPMENT AND THAT YOU HAVE SELECTED THE EQUIPMENT BASED UPON YOUR OWN JUDGMENT. WE HAVE NOT MADE AND DO NOT MAKE ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE EQUIPMENT'S MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SUITABILITY, DESIGN, NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS, CONDITION, DURABILITY, OPERATION, QUALITY OF MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP, OR COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE LAW. You are aware of the Equipment manufacturer and You will contact the manufacturer for a description of Your warranty rights. Provided You are not in Default under this Lease, You may enforce all warranty rights directly against the manufacturer of the Equipment. You agree to settle any dispute You may have regarding performance of the Equipment directly with the
- III. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: Advance's liability shall be limited at Advance's option to either (a) the repair or replacement of the Equipment by Advance; or (b) to the amount of the rent due under the Agreement which has been previously paid by CUSTOMER under this Agreement, not to exceed, in any event, an amount equal to six month's rent. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION 11, ADVANCES HALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES, DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL RESULTING FROM ITS DELIVERY OF DEFECTIVE OR NON-CONFORMING EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, WORK PRODUCT AND/OR GOODS, OR FROM ANY DELAY IN DELIVERY OF DEFECTIVE OR NON-CONFORMING EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, WORK PRODUCT AND/OR GOODS, OR FROM ANY DELAY IN DELIVERING EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, WORK PRODUCT AND/OR GOODS OR FOR ANY ANTICIPATED, ACTUAL, OR ALLEGED LOST PROFITS, INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF TIME, OR OTHER LOSSES INCIDENED BY CUSTOMER OR ANY THIRD PARTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, WORK PRODUCT AND/OR GOODS AS DESCRIBED, PROVIDED, OR TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE LOSS OF SUBJECT, SERVICES, WORK PRODUCT AND/OR GOODS AS DESCRIBED, PROVIDED DATA TO CUSTOMER, AND ANY ONE WHO HAS PROVIDED DATA TO CUSTOMER, AND WHO HAS PROVIDED DATA TO CUSTOMER, AND WHO HAS PROVIDED DATA TO CUSTOMER, AND WHO EXPONENT WHETHER BY ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL OR ANY OTHER MEANS, AND/OR SOFTWARE RELATED TO THE EQUIPMENT WHETHER BY ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL OR ANY OTHER MEANS, AND/OR SOFTWARE RELATED TO THE EQUIPMENT'S USE; AND/OR FOR LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CLAIMS AND THIRD PARTY CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF TORT AND/OR CONTRACT, LAW OR EQUIPMENT ATTACHED OR CONNECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT THIS AGREEMENT MAY CONTAIN ONE OR MORE HARD DRIVES THAT MAY CONTAIN OR RETAIN DATA RESULTING FROM ANY INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CLAIMS AND THIRD PARTY CLAIMS AND ANAGES RESULTING FROM THE INSTALLATION, CONNECTION, INTERFACING AND/OR PERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT THE E

Customer Name: Howard County, Maryland

- 12. INDEMNIFICATION: Not withstanding anything to the contrary contained elsewhere in this Agreement, Customer assumes liability for and shall indemnify, protect, save and keep harmless Advance, its agents, servants, and employees from and against all liability, including, but not limited to, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, suits, costs, expenses and disbursements, including legal expenses of any kind and nature imposed upon, without limit, incurred by or asserted against Advance in any way (directly or indirectly) relating to or arising out of this rental or of the use of the Equipment. The indemnification contained in this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement and shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 13. DEFAULT: Any of the following events or conditions will constitute Default hereunder:
- (a) You fail to pay any sum due Us within five (5) days after the due date thereof; (b) You fail to observe or perform any other term, covenant or condition of this Lease or any other instrument or document executed in connection herewith; (c) the filing by or against You of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code or under any other insolvency law providing for the relief of debtors; (d) the voluntary or involuntary making of an assignment of a substantial portion of Your assets for the benefit of creditors, appointment of a receiver or trustee for You or for Your assets, commencement of any formal or informal proceeding for dissolution, liquidation, settlement of claims against or winding up of Your affairs, or You cease doing business as a group concern; (e) any representation or warranty made by You herein or in any document delivered by You in connection herein will prove to have been misleading in any material respect when made; or (f) You are in Default under any other contract with Us.
- 14. REMEDIES: If You are in Default under this Lease, We shall, with or without notice to You, have the right to exercise concurrently or separately and without any election of remedies to be deemed made, the following remedies: (a) elect that all amounts owed under the full current term of this Agreement be accelerated and the entire obligation hereunder be due immediately; (b) require the immediate return the Equipment; (c) terminate this Lease; (d) enter on the premises in which the Equipment is located and without any court order or other process of law, repossess and remove the Equipment, whether with or without notice to You, any such repossession shall not constitute a termination of this Lease unless We so notify You in writing, and We shall have the right, at Our option, to lease the Equipment to any other person or persons on such terms and conditions as We shall determine; (e) sell the Equipment to the highest bidder at public or private sale; (f) proceed by appropriate court action or actions, either at law or in equity, to enforce performance by You and/or any guarantee hereunder of the applicable covenants of this Lease and obtain a judgment against said parties for all amounts owing under this Lease, including, but not limited to, all unpaid rent, interest on all amounts due hereunder at an annual rate of eighteen percent (18%), costs, taxes and expenses, including attorneys' fees of twenty-five percent (25%) of all amounts due hereunder, witness fees, plus further relief that the court considers appropriate for Your breach; (g) exercise all rights available to Us under applicable law. In the event either sub-sections (d) or (e) above are exercised, there shall be due from
- You, and You will immediately pay to Us, the difference between the total amount of rentals to be received from any third person or the purchase price at such sale, as the case may be, and the total unpaid rental provided to be paid hereunder, together with the estimated fair market value of the Equipment for the original lease termination date, plus all of Our costs and expenses in repossessing, re-leasing, transporting, repairing, selling or otherwise handling the Equipment.

 15. CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT: You hereby irrevocably authorize and empower any attorney of any Court of Record within the United States to appear for You in any Court in one or more proceedings, or before any Clerk thereof, and to confess judgment against You, without prior notice to You or opportunity for a prior hearing, in Our
- Court in one or more proceedings, or before any Clerk thereof, and to confess judgment against You, without prior notice to You or opportunity for a prior hearing, in Our favor, or Our assigns or successors in interest, for any sums due by virtue of this Lease, plus interest, taxes, costs of suit, witness fees and collection fees including attorneys' fees not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the total amount due at the time of confession. You hereby waive all rights to stay of execution on said judgment, as well as any demand or presentment for payment, notice of dishonor, protest, notice and trial by jury.
- 16. ASSIGNMENT: You shall not assign, subjet or pledge the Equipment or this Lease. You agree that all Our rights in the Equipment and under this Lease may be assigned, pledged or otherwise disposed of, without notice to You, but always subject to Your rights under this Lease.
- 17. SOLVENCY: You represent to Us that You are solvent and that Your assets exceed Your liabilities and You can meet Your debts and obligations as they become due. This representation is made by You to allow Us the option to elect the remedies provided in Section 2-702 of the Maryland Commercial Law Article ("MCLA").
- 18. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS: No action by You shall be brought at any time against Us unless written notice of any claim alleged to exist is delivered by You to Us within ninety (90) days after the event complained of first becomes known or should have become known to You. Any legal proceedings in connection with such claim shall be filed within twelve (12) months after the event complained of first became known or should have become known to You or shall be considered forever barred.
- 19 JURISDICTION: Your contractual relationship with Us constitutes an agreement made in Maryland and is governed by the laws of Maryland. At Our election, any action arising from such agreement may be litigated in Maryland, and You by executing this Lease, acknowledge that it was formed in Maryland and You consent to the jurisdiction and venue of any local, state or federal court located in Maryland, including but not limited to, those located in Baltimore County, Maryland.
- 20. SURVIVAL: The provisions of this Lease which benefit Us, as well as Your obligations as set forth herein, shall survive termination, cancellation or expiration of this Lease.

 21. MISCELLANEOUS: If a court finds any provision of this Lease to be unenforceable, the remaining terms of this Lease shall remain in effect. All of Your written notices to Us must be sent by certified mail. Notwithstanding terms and conditions contained in any purchase order relating to the Equipment, the terms and conditions of this Lease will prevail. You agree that a facsimile copy of this Lease bearing authorized signatures may be treated as an original.

 22. LESSEE WAIVERS: You waive notices of Our intent to accelerate the rent, the acceleration of the rent and of the enforcement of Our rights. WE AND YOU EACH
- 22. LESSEE WAIVERS: You waive notices of Our intent to accelerate the rent, the acceleration of the rent and of the enforcement of Our rights. WE AND YOU EACH AGREE TO WAIVE AND TO TAKE ALL REQUIRED STEPS TO WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL. To the extent You are permitted by law, You waive all rights and remedies You have by Article 2A (Sections 508-522) of the MCLA including, but not limited to, Your rights to cancel or repudiate security interest in any Equipment in Your possession. To the extent You are permitted to by law, You also waive any rights You now or later may have under any statute or otherwise which require Us to sell, lease or otherwise use any Equipment to reduce Our damages or which may otherwise limit or modify any of Our rights and remedies. You authorize Us to sign on Your behalf and file at any time any documents in connection with the MCLA.
- 23. TRUE LEASE: You agree that this is NOT a "Finance Lease" or "Capital Lease" as those terms are defined under Title 2A of The Commercial Law Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland or other applicable law.
- 24. ENTIRE CONTRACT: This Agreement contains the entire, complete and only agreement between the parties and supersedes all pre-existing agreements or arrangements between the parties. It is not binding upon Us until the time it is signed by Our authorized officer. No waiver, alteration or modification of any of the provisions hereof shall be binding unless in writing and signed by an authorized officer. NONE OF OUR EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS ARE AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY WARRANTY IN ADDITION TO ANY WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN MADE IN THIS AGREEMENT, YOU ARE WARNED, THEREFORE, TO CHECK THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY TO SEE THAT IT CORRECTLY REFLECTS THOSE TERMS THAT ARE IMPORTANT TO YOU, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTAND IT, AND THAT THE SIGNATORY HAS THE CAPACITY AND AUTHORITY TO BIND YOU TO ITS TERMS.

PERSONAL GUARANTY

I guaranty that the Customer will make all payments and pay all other charges and fees due under this Agreement and that the Customer will perform all other obligations under the Agreement fully and promptly. I also agree that Advance may modify the Agreement or make other arrangements with the Customer and I will still be responsible for all payments and obligations under the Agreement. I agree that Advance need not notify me of any default under the Agreement, and in the event of default, I will pay all amounts due under its terms and I hereby agree to be bound by all the terms and conditions of the Agreement including the remedies provided to Advance in the event of default, such as those contained in Paragraphs 12, 14 and 15 of the Agreement, which will also be enforceable against me personally. I have read and understand the Agreement and agree to be personally bound by all of its terms and conditions.

CONTRACT RIDER LEASE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM PA 95-2014

This Lease Agreement Addendum ("Addendum") is made this ____ day of _____, 2014, and is made part of and amends that certain Lease Agreement ("Agreement") by and between **Advance Business Systems & Supply Company** ("Lessor") and **Howard County, Maryland** ("Lessee"). The words "you" and "Your" refer to the Lessee and the words "We", "Us", and "Our" refer to the Lessor. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the definition set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for goods and valuable consideration, intending to be legally bound and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. Lessor hereby covenants and agrees to perform all services in strict and entire conformity with the County of Fairfax, Virginia Request For Proposal 2000000264 ("Bid"), in cooperation with U.S. Communities Government Purchasing Alliance, Lease or Purchase of Multifunctional Devices and Other Related Products, Services and Solutions, which is incorporated herein by reference. If any terms in the Lease Agreement are in conflict with the provisions of the Bid, the provision of the Bid shall control.
- 2. **Section 3. TAXES.** The following is added to the end of the section: "Both Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that the Lessee is a governmental entity, exempt from all local, state and federal taxes. Should such exemption be denied, the Lessee agrees to pay all applicable non-exempt taxes to the Lessor."
- 3. **Section 4. INTEREST.** The sentence is replaced with: "Should You fail to pay any part of the rent or any other sum You are required to pay under the Lease within thirty (30) days after the due date thereof, You agree to pay to Us interest on such delinquent payment from the expiration of said thirty (30) days until paid at an annual percentage rate of six percent (6%)."
- 4. **Section 6. INSTALLATION AND USE.** Subsection (d) is replaced with: "You bear the entire risk of loss, damage, theft, rent distraint or destruction of the equipment from any cause whatsoever, and upon any such occurrence, You shall not be relieved of the obligation to pay rent or from any other obligation under this Agreement unless (1) this Agreement is terminated; or (2) the damage is caused by Advance employees or agents."
- 5. Section 7. ACCEPTANCE. The first sentence is changed to begin with, "Unless within 30 days after delivery of the Equipment..."
- 6. Section 8. LIABILITY AND INSURANCE. This section is replaced with: "You agree to keep the equipment insured for damage or injury caused by the equipment or its use; to insure the equipment for replacement cost; and to include Us as Loss Payee as Our interest may appear. You shall provide evidence of insurance if requested. We acknowledge that You are a governmental entity that obtains its insurance in part from a self-insurance program and in part from participation in a government-sponsored insurance pool, that Your insurance requirement per this paragraph may be fulfilled through a program of self-insurance, and that evidence of insurance coverage may be provided via a letter from Your appropriate department prior to the Commencement Date. You must continue to make payments until the Lease is paid off by the insurance proceeds."

7. Section 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. This section is replaced with:

Advance's liability shall be limited at Advance's option to either (a) the repair or replacement of the Equipment by Lessor; or (b) to the amount of the rent due under the Agreement which has previously been paid by Customer under this Agreement, not to exceed, in any event, an amount equal to six months' rent.

If the Lessor causes damage to the Lessee's property or injury or death to its employees, agents or officials, the limitation of liability set forth in Section 11 will not apply. In such cases, the Lessor's liability shall not exceed the policy limits of its general liability insurance.

Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 11, Lessor shall not be liable for any damages, direct, indirect, incidental or consequential resulting from, or from any delay in delivering Equipment, services, work product and/or goods or for any anticipated, actual, or alleged lost profits, incidental damages, loss of time or other losses incurred by Lessee or any third party in connection with the Equipment, services, work product and/or goods as described, provided or to be provided under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, the loss of use of the Equipment and services, failure of performance of the Equipment and goods, loss of any data (whether belonging to Lessee or anyone who has provided data to Lessee), and which data is at any time within Lessee's custody; loss of (or loss of use of) any software or feature or any computer, electronics or other equipment attached or connected to the Equipment (whether by electrical, mechanical or any other means) and/or software related to the Equipment's use.

Under no circumstances shall Lessor be liable to Lessee or its employees, agents, successors, assignees or any third party for direct, indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages resulting from the installation, connection, interfacing and/or operation of the Equipment independently or in conjunction with any other property or equipment.

The Equipment supplied under this Agreement may contain one or more hard drives that may contain or retain data resulting from Lessee's or others' use of the Equipment while it was in Lessee's custody and/or during the term of the Service Agreement. This data may remain imbedded on the hard drive(s) after the Equipment is no longer in service under this Agreement. The responsibility for the security of any such data located and retained on the Equipment hard drive(s) is and will remain that of the Lessee. If the Equipment is returned to the lessor at the termination of this Agreement (or otherwise), the Lessor, upon Lessee's request, will protect or destroy this data at cost of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per machine. In no instance shall Lessor be responsible to any third party for the protection of, protection against dissemination, or destruction of any data imbedded (in any manner) on the Equipment hard drive(s). To the extent permitted by the Local Government Tort Claims Act, found at Sections 5-301 through 5-304 of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article of the Maryland Annotated Code, as supplemented from time to time, and the limitations of liability set forth therein, and subject to appropriations by the Howard County Council, the Lessee covenants and agrees to the extent set forth in Paragraph 12 to indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from any claim(s) alleged or brought against Lessor by or from anyone regarding the security, use, or disclosure of any data imbedded on the hard drive(s) of the Equipment, during the term of this Agreement or thereafter.

8. Section 12. INDEMNIFICATION. This section is replaced with: "To the extent permitted by the Local Government Tort Claims Act, found at Sections 5-301 through 5-304 of the Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article of the Maryland Annotated Code, as supplemented from time to time, and the limitations of liability set forth therein, and subject to appropriations by the Howard County Council, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained elsewhere in this

Agreement, Lessee assumes liability for and shall indemnify, protect, save and keep harmless the Lessor, its agents, servants, and employees from and against all liability, including, losses, damages, and expenses and disbursements, incurred by or asserted against Lessor in any way relating to or arising out of this rental or the use of the Equipment. The indemnification contained in this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect, notwithstanding the termination of the Agreement and shall survive the termination of this Agreement. In no event shall the Lessee be liable for (a) special, indirect or consequential damages or (b) any damages whatsoever from loss of data or profits arising out of or in connection with the contract exceeding Lessee's actual rental fees as agreed under the terms of this Lease."

- 9. **Section 13. DEFAULT.** This section is replaced with: "Any of the following events or conditions will constitute default hereunder:
 - (a) You fail to pay any sum due Us within thirty (30) days after the due date thereof; or (b) any representation or warranty made by You herein or in any document delivered by You in connection herein will prove to have been misleading in any material respect when made."
- 10. **Section 14. REMEDIES.** In the first sentence, "with or without notice" is replaced with: "with thirty (30) days' notice".

In subsection (d), "with or without notice to You" is replaced with: "with notice to You".

In subsection (f), "eighteen percent (18%), costs, taxes and expenses including attorneys' fees of twenty-five percent (25%)" is replaced with: "six percent (6%) costs and expenses".

The language in Section 14 after "(g) exercise all rights available to Us under applicable law." is deleted.

- 11. Section 15. CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. This section is deleted in its entirety.
- 12. **Section 16. ASSIGNMENT.** The second sentence is replaced with: "You agree that all Our rights in the Equipment and under this Lease may be assigned, pledged or otherwise disposed of, but only if We provide You prior written notice and You consent in writing to the assignment, pledge or disposition, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld."
- 13. Section 18. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. This section is deleted in its entirety.
- 14. **Section 19. JURISDICTION.** The end of the first sentence is changed to read, "...including but not limited to, those located in Howard County, Maryland."
- 15. **Section 20. SURVIVAL.** This section is deleted in its entirety.
- 16. **Section 22. LESSEE WAIVERS.** This section is deleted with the exception of the bolded, capitalized statement which reads, "WE AND YOU EACH AGREE TO WAIVE AND TO TAKE ALL REQUIRED STEPS TO WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL."
- 17. **Personal Guaranty.** This paragraph is deleted in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement PA-95-2014. ADVANCE BUSINESS & SUPPLY WITNESS: COMPANY, INC Alan I. Elkin Signature President Print Name: **HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND** a body corporate and politic WITNESS: Lonnie R. Robbins Ken Ulman Chief Administrative Officer County Executive APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY APPROVED: this _____, 2014. Christopher J. Merdon Margaret Ann Nolan Chief Information Officer Department of Technology and Communications County Solicitor Services REVIEWING ATTORNEY:

Type Name:



	XC288	13	1		XC340	NO TO			XC889	XC341	XLJSb				XG860	XC892	1/200	- 1	XC291	XC081		XC078	XCJ65			XC256	XC355	XC354	XC110	XC364	XC363	XC122	1	XC413	XC127	XC369			XC410	ACHOO			XCIII		4						200		X080X						XC280	XC077	_1:	X0071	No.	Contrac	ID Model	Custivu
	9228S V8205702152				شاي				9240S V7905701066	9228S V8205700608	750T0/505/A S0676	rio bo	-	٠,	301S W912PB05208	V			917S V4409202386	9065C V7600700102		9065C V7600700606	724US V/9US/U12U/			C4040 V1205700354	9060S V6905701189	9240S V7905700940	9228S V8205700763	9060S V6905701286	9060S V6905701161	917S V4409202383	9240S V7905701208	9060S V6905701293	9228S V8205701153				9240S V7905701211		,			92203 V0213101133	92405 V/905/01500	-		4-			0,		90210 L/000040032	-		92405 17905701499		C4040 V1205601174	9240S V7905701503	C3333 V1505700763		9240S V7905701507	פחרתר שחרמו שחרכו	Contract Link: COMB 10GY79	Model	
_	2 10/19/2010	-	1	-	-		4		6 10/13/2010	08 10/13/2010	1.		_		08 02/21/2013	1.	-		6 10/13/2010	02 10/13/2010	4	06 10/13/2010	1/ TO/ 101 / 1	4	1_	4 10/15/2010	9 10/15/2010	0 10/14/2010	3 10/15/2010	6 10/18/2010	1 10/18/2010	L	1	3 10/18/2010	3 10/19/2010				1 10/15/2010				-	4	0 10/13/2010			-						0 10/12/2010			4	4 10/12/2010	3 10/12/2010	3 10/12/2010	4	7 10/12/2010	0100/01/01	Y79	Install pare	Tactall Date
8270 OLD MONTGOMERY PD 21046	8270 OLD MONTGOMERY RD, 21046	8270 OLD MONIGOMERY RD, 21046	82/0 OLD MONIGOMERY RD, 21046	8250 OLD MONTGOMERY RD, 21046	POED OIL MONTCOMERY BD 21046	7311 WATERI OO RD 20704	7060 OAKI AND MILLS RD. 21046	7060 OAKLAND MILLS RD, 21046	7301 WATERLOO RD, 20794	7301 WATERLOO RD, 20794	/301 WATERLOOKU, 20/54	7301 WATERI OO DO 30704	8900 GREENWOOD PL, 20763	8900 GREENWOOD PL, 20763	8800 RIDGE RD, 21043	0000 KIDGE KD, 21043	SOOD PROCE BY TIONS	8800 RIDGE RD. 21043	7120 OAKLAND MILLS RD, 21046	/120 OAKLAND MILLS KD, 21046		7120 OAKLAND MILLS RD, 21046	SHOT COOK! HOUSE DK, 21045	3410 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043		3410 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	3410 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	3410 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	3410 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	3300 N RIDGE RD, 21043	3300 N RIDGE RD, 21043	2400 RR 97, 21723	2400 RR 97, 21723	2200 SCOTT WHEELER DR, 21104	2350 MARRIOTTSVILLE RD, 21104	14212 FREDERICK RD, 21723	14212 FREDERICK RD, 21723	8360 COURT AVE, 21043	8360 COURT AVE, 21043	COOK COOK! TIE! ETC. IS	8360 COURT AVE. 21043	8360 COURT AVE, 21043	8360 COURT AVE, 21043	8360 COURT AVE. 21043	11226 SCAGGSVILLE RD, 20723	11226 SCAGGSVILLE RD, 20/23	11226 SCAGGSVILLE RD, 20723	5950 SYMPHONY WOODS RD, 21044	10000 CLARKSVILLE PIKE, 21042	7751 MAYFIELD AVE, 21075	7751 MAYFIELD AVE, 21075	7751 MAYFIELD AVE. 21075	7121 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR. 21046	7161 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR. 21046	6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR 21046	6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR 21046	STEEL COLLINGIA CATEMAY DO 21046	6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR, 21046	6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR, 21046	6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR, 21046		6751 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DR. 21046	10155 OLD COLLINBIA RD 21046		Focation	
BIJDEALI OF ITTI TIES	PUBLIC WORKS UTIL 3 WHSE	UIILLIIES METER SHOP	PUBLIC WURKS UTIL 2 UPEK	PUBLIC WORKS OTHE 1 ADMIN	DI IBI TO WIORKS ITTI 1 ADMIN	CORRECTIONS 3 CNTRI BOOK	STE P RECS AND PARKS	STE M NATURAL RESOURCES	COMMITMENT OFFICE	HEALTH ADDNS DETNITION CIR	CONNECTIONS 2 MORITING OF C	CORRECTIONS 2 ADMIN OFFIC	MAINTENANCE SHOP	ADMIN BLDG	COUNTY ADMIN MAINT	FLEET - FANTS	FIEET - PAPTS	RADIO SHOP	REC AND PARKS WAREHOUSE	KECS AND PARKS 2ND FL	מוני מוני מוני מוני מוני מוני מוני מוני	1ST FL MAIL RM SEE F6	DIST ON STATES AT LOSSIES	POLICE SIN DIST RECORDS	POLICE OTHER PECONDS	POLICE HUMAN RESOURCES	POLICE 9TH DIST MAIN HL	PROPERTY/EVIDENCE	POLICE DEBRIEFING	STE 240	CITZ SVC CHD CARE STE 380	GLENWOOD SK CENTER	GARY JR COMMUNITY CENTER	COPY MAILRM 2ND FL	MAINTENANCE BLDG	CENTRAL FLT SVCS	PUBLIC WORKS HWY MAINT CK	CIRCUIT CT JURY LGE 4FL	JURY ASSBLY ROOM LOFT	00000	CIRCUIT COURT JUDGES 2	COURT REPORTING OFFICE	SHERRIFF NO 1 COURTHOUSE	BASEMENT CIRCUIT COURT	POLICE SOUTH DIST SPCI OF	POLICE SOUTH DIST WATCH	POLICE SOUTH DIST HANTDSK	STE 503	REC AND PARTS CENTENNIAL	MAYFIELD FLEET	MAYFIELD HIGHWAYS	CNTRL SVCS FLEET MAYFIELD	SOCIAL SERVICE	WORKFORCE DEV STE D	STE 501 PURCHASING	DEPT PUBLIC WORKS 5TH FL	ETDE AND RESCUE ATH FIR	OFFICE OF AGING STE 200	2ND FL MAILROOM	HUMAN RIGHTS		3RD FL CITIZENS SVCS	FIRE STATIONIO RIVERSPARK		316	Site
\$ 174.79	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 05.02 \$	050	\$ 95.90	\$ 212.21	\$ 95.92	\$ 113.74	5	. 6	¢ 113.74	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 108.90	* 000 t	* 106 10		\$ 35.37	\$ 525.00		\$ 329.66		\$ 113.74		\$ 170.81	\$ 212.21	\$ 124.80	\$ 95.92	\$ 212.21	\$ 212.21		\$ 124.80	\$ 212.21	\$ 106.10	\$ 106.10	\$ 95.92	8	\$ 113.74		\$ 114.00	\$ 37.97	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 124.80	\$ 95,92	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$	\$ 106.10	\$ 37.97	\$ 212.21	\$ 57.03		\$ 124.80	¢ 124 80	\$ 170.81	\$ 124.80	\$ 160.42			\$ 95.97		Lease Amt	
70	76	2 \$ 10.18		4	erfri	8	21	22	74	32 \$ 10.08		74	22	92	96	R	5	×	87	00	6	86	Ī	74	5	81	21	90	32	27	1	2 5	1 8	21	6	0	12	74	74		8	17	12	20	200	2 2	7 5	2 5	2		10	7	I	σ;	1	8 8	S	21	8	7	3	8	9		nt Add-on	
	İ														İ	Ì						Ī	Ì	Ì	Ì		Ì	Ī	Ī	Ī	Ī	İ	İ	Ī	Ī	Ī	Ī		Ī	İ						Ì	Ī	Ì	Ī	Ī						Ì	Ì		Ī				\$5.264.43 700000			Monthly
Ī	Ī	Ì	Ī	1	Ì					İ	Ì			Ī		ı							Ī	Ī	İ		İ	Ī	Ī	İ	İ		İ	Ī	Ī	Ī	ľ	Ī	Ī	Ī					Ì	Ī	Ī	Ī	Ī	Ī				Ì		1	Ī		Ī				700000		THE RESERVE	PEGILINIY
0.00750	0.00/50	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/00	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00700	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750		0.00750	0.000	0.00750	0.00750	0 00750	0.00/50	0.00/50	0.00/50	0.00/50	0.00750	0.00/00	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750		0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00750		0.00750		0.00750		Tient.	-
BLK	BLV	1	Ť	T	BIK					Ť	Ť	BLK	BLK	BLK	200	BIK	BLK	BLK	BLK	CLR	BLK			1	RIK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK		T		t	BLK	DE S	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	CLR	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BI K	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	뫋	BLK	BLK	OR BEK		CLR	BLK	BLK	BEK			-
594	1707	1001	2513	2048	2876	10160	20536	4849	15592	2133	7177	7335	1649	3/40	200	999	2588	283	797	9924	22678	6974	11864	11347	50200	4333	12934	2692	7007	F0607	76741	14707	701/	11334	1/6	1022	1124	8011	5851	207	2022	251	1122	1749	572	7425	1718	3053	1456	83	1696	527	10620	3412	14295	6178	4148	27.56	3498	1860	3324	7093	1693		Mo. Usage	
574	104	180	2180	1724	3076	10015	16636	4607	15/59	2019	2010	6349	1516	340/	9000	935	2453	212	635	9554	17458	6411	11135	9920	46000	1770	1/440	2245	200	COPOL	1240	6434	06/0	179671	/411	1195	888	661/	6352	313	2555	212	1221	1542	1008	7343	1713	2653	/3/	520	1222	569	13945	2715	14501	6035	3193	5365	35/5	1936	3268	7407	1593		Mo. Usage	
		İ	t	1					Ī	l	l			ŀ		1				0.07500		0.07500		1	0.07.700	0.07500	1		t		İ	i	l			t	Ì	l		0.07500	0 0750	l			1			t	t	ŀ						1		0.07500		0.07500			i			2000
CABINET, BRIDGE, SR3050	ARDE, OROGO, BRIDGE, CHEIRE	APPLE CROSS, BRIDGE CARINET	APDE SPANSO RPINGE CARINET FAX	ARDE SR3050, BRIDGE CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	SR4030, PRINT/SCAN,	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	CABINET, SK/90, BKIDGE	ANDT, ONOUGH, ONDINET, INC.	APPLE CHRONE BRIDGE CARINET FAN	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	AREF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	AKUF, SKSUSU, BKILUGE, CADINET	ADDE COSOCO BOIDCE CARINET	PAPER FEED	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX	PAPER BANK, CABINET			SDANGO	0 SR4030		CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	ICT SRAGGO PINCH INTT	PAPER BANK, BRIDGE, SR790, FAX	SK4030	CRACCO	AKUT. SKSUSU, BKIDGE, CABINET	APPLE CROOKS BRIDGE CARINET	SB4030	CDANON	NOME	DANED BANK CROON BRIDGE	CRAOSO	ARDE CROSS BRIDGE CARINET FAX	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX	CABINET, SK/90, BRIDGE	CABINET, SR/90, BRIDGE		CABINET, BRIDGE, SR3050	CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	ARDE CRROSO BRIDGE CARINET	ARDE SPANSO BRIDGE CARINET	SK3050, BRIDGE,	2000	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX	NONE	SR4030	ARDF, LARGE CAB, AIO KIT	SR4030, FAX	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	PAPER BANK, BRIDGE, SR790	PAPER BANK, SK/90, BKIDGE		PAPER BANK BRIDGE SR790	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET,		111-1	MCCESSOTIES OIL FLEXIOUS MODEL
Savin 3503	CCOC HINDS			Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 4002	Savin 6002	Savin 3053	ZUUP TIIVEC			Savin 4002	Savin 3053	CCUC IIIVBC	Carin 2052		X Savin 3053	Savin 301 SPF	Savin 301 SPF		Savin 6502		Savin 6502	Savin 4002	Savin 9002	COCH HIMPE	SOUD MINDS	South fill South	Court HIVE	Count dono	Could divisor	Savin 6002	Savin 301 SDF	Savin 4002	-1				Savin 4002	2	Savin 3503	Savin 301 SPf	Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 4002	Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 301 SPF	dec	Savin 301 SPF	Savin 6002	Savin 2501	Savin 6002	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	JOSEPH TOO	Savin 4503		Savin 4503	Savin 4002	Savin 3053		with Similar Accessories	- Comment
\$ 124.62	4	\$ 93.75				\$ 112.30	\$ 226.35	1		T		\$ 112.30	\$ 93.75	1			\$ 104.56	1	\$ 41.68		\$ 310.90			\$ 112.30	\$ 299.69		21 231 \$	J.	\$ 130.37			\$ 226.35		\$ 120.33	4 776.35	I	L	\$ 100.50			\$ 124.62	\$ 43.89	\$ 93.75	\$ 93.75	\$ 93.75	\$ 120.27	\$ 93.75	\$ 93.75	\$ 93.75	\$ 41.68	\$ 104.56	\$ 41.68	\$ 226.35	\$ 62.80		\$ 120.27	\$ 120.27		\$ 120.27		\$ 153.17	\$ 120.27	\$ 93.75			eduib cost

	<u> 200. m., 20 m. 20 20 20, 3, 3, 20 20, 3, 2</u>	



VF0/U	XC414	XC11/	V	XD911	XC888	XD194	XC123	XC121	XC276	XC120	XC370	XC415	XC416	XG623	ACOUNT	XC800	XCII8	XC100	XC417	XC124	XC126	XC125	XC115	XC601	XC409	XC405	XC104	XG609	XC897	XC883	XC449	XC343	XC33	XC286	XC283	XC282	XC234	XC076	XC074	XC070	XC101	XC103	XC402	XC400	XF102	AU504	XC898	XC404	XC361	XC353	XC352	XC351	XC350	XC108	XC10Z	XC575		Equip
3015					92405	C9130	92285		9175	92285			9240S	C4502	_13		4	4		160	1		917S	9240S			92285	C3002	92405	1	C3333		92405	1	92285	92405	92405	1.0	201	land.	92285	9021D	92285	4	C3502			92285	92405	92285	92285		-	92405	92285	917S	Ī	Model
W912P608738	~6~				V7905701049	V9315200361	V8205602134		V4408805932	4-4	du.			W513L400429		U8C10Z5069A			reference.	ndon's	riĝanio)		V4409202384	V7905701050			V8205602092	W493L300511	V/905/01205		V1505500338		do	-	territ		V/905/0149/					L7006540227	V8205700804	ندسنگ	W502L600451				V7905700944	de-		V8205700416	V8205701520	V7905701034	V8205701464	V4408805960		Equip Model Serial Install Date
11/05/2012	44-	0102/61/01	0100/31/01	05/19/2011	10/13/2010	05/02/2011	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/12/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	0//01/2013	Total Land	10/14/2010	10/10/2010	10/14/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/18/2010	10/19/2010	10/19/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	06/19/2013	10/14/2010	10/12/2010	11/17/2010	OTOZ/KI/OT	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/12/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	09/04/2012	1102/20/00	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/15/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/14/2010	10/13/2010		Install Date
2850 N KIDGE KD, ZIO46	2000 N RIDGE RD 21046	2050 N BINGE BD 21046	STAN CHILLEURD BD 21046	9411 WHISKEY BOTTOM RD, 20723	9411 WHISKEY BOTTOM RD, 20723	6692 CEDAR LN, 21044	9601 OLD PREDERICK KD, 21042	9401 FREDERICK RD, 21042	8267 MAIN ST, 21043	8267 MAIN ST, 21043	3525 ELLICOTT MILLS DR, 21043	708 LISBON CTR DR, 21797	9151 RUMSEY RD, 21043	3450 COURT HOUSE UK, 21045	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	3450 COURT HOUSE DR. 21043	3450 COURT HOUSE DR 21043	3450 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	4150 MONTGOMERY RD, 21043	15040 CARRS MILL RD, 21/23	4301 RR 32, 21036	4301 RR 32, 21036	4301 RR 32, 21036	5470 RUTH KEETON WAY, 21044	5470 RUTH KEETON WAY, 21044	9770 PATUXENT WOODS DR, 21046	9104 GUILFORD RD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21043	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8930 STANFORD BLVD, 21045	8576 DAVIS RD, 21045	6600 CRADLEROCK WAY, 21045	SOSO TAMAR DR 21045	5081 CEDAR LN, 21044	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9230 BENUIA NO, 21013	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	9250 BENDIX RD, 21045	8400 FAIR ST, 20763		Location
STE I	STE 200	STE 204 BINGS BD	STE A HOUSING	Nth LAUREL COMMUNITY CNTR		ROBINSON NATURE CTR	FIRE STATION & BETTANT	DEPT OF AGING	WELCOME CIR POLICE OFFICE		SIEL	SOIL CONSERVATION	MENTAL HEALTH STE 150	OFFICE OF DAW	OFFICE OF LAW	CARROLL BLDG 2ND FL	DOLLICE COMMINICATIONS 911	DEFICE OF LAW ICT E	FIRE STATION NO 2	WESTERN REGIONAL	BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS	PUBLIC WORKS HWY MAIN AD	CENTRAL FLT SVC DAYTON	DEPT AGING BAIN SR CTR	DEPT OF AGING BAIN SR CNT	BOARD OF ELECTIONS STE200	HOWARD CNTY GOV STE 1A	ASCEND ONE BLDG 2ND FL	HUMAN KESUUKCES FL 2	HEALTH DEPT 1ST FL	IST FL HEALTH DEPT	DIG / In FE	DICE THE B	2ND FL SIDE ENTRANCE	2ND FL	2ND FL	ADMIN OFFICE	1ST FL HEALTH DEPT	BEHAVIORAL HEALTH	1ST FL HEALTH DEPT	ANIMAL CONTROL	CITIZENS SR CENTER	FIRE STATION 9 LONG REACH	REC AND PARKS	B1600 COMPUTER RM	OIL DEPOTO POLO CINI ONCE INT	CITE BOOD ALITO SUE DILLOW	ADMIN SECTION SHEKIFF	ADMIN SECTION SHERIFF	FACILITIES 2 OPERATIONS	RECORDS	SHERRIFFS DEPT	SHERRIFF 4 DORSEY	DILP RM A1100 THOMAS DORS	CID-STE B1200	SAVAGE PARK		Site
\$ 50.00		\$ 9597		\$ 147.96	\$ 113.74	\$ 145.36	\$ 50.52	T	Ī	100	\$ 95.92			¢		\$ 212.21	\$ 05.00	1			\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 37.97	\$ 113.74	\$ 113.74	\$ 124.80	\$ 95.92	\$ 433.90	\$ 113./4	1	\$ 160.42		-		\$ 95.92	\$ 113.74	\$ 113.74	\$ 113.74	\$ 113.74	\$ 113.74	\$ 95.92	\$ 57.03	\$ 95.92	\$ 95.92	\$ 315.43		\$ 121.30	\$ 134 Q8	\$ 134.98	\$ 95.92			7			\$ 35.37	П	Lease Amt A
1			1				l	1	I			1	ŀ			1	1		1		1	1	L		-				-	ŀ		40.04	25 51					+	-					1								ļ					Base	Monthly Add-on Charge/
	1							l								1									ŀ								İ	ŀ	-											1		i		1	-	l	l				e Copies	hly Monthly je/ Base
0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.007.00	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00/50	0.00700	0.00/50	0.00750		0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.007.00	0.00750	0.00750		0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00/50		0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	0.00750	Rate	University of
BIK	BIK	BLK	E C	BLK	BĘ,		BIK	BLK	BLK	BLK	סבא	BLK	BLK	CLR	BLK	BLK	BIK	BIK	BIK	BIK	BIK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	CLR	BIK	BEK	CLR	BLK	B C	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK.	BLK	CLR	BLK	BLK	BIK	BIK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK	BLK		Meter Code
4474	1575	2842	5784	3309	4148	1957	2882	3951	PLS.	2230	70tT	2690	5755	1729	2707	22126	2193	8083	3510	4040	162/	1727	366	74//	4809	5498	2767	928	25.5	2748	3600	2793	14100	3982	2569	3014	5347	7937	5900	5278	3910	1900	4094	796	3703	3909	5087	3094	1627	3567	42/3	8	1410	7648	2824	2991	Usage	Avg.
4460	1475	3217	9988	2652	3892	1554	3478	3230	200	URRI	1000	4//5	5880	1812	1634	21636	1741	6013	3336	2908	5041	1400	36/	5803	4376	8713	3608	777	518	3053	3515	2934	7925	44/5	2275	1829	6123	829/	4974	4625	3615	1767	3953	27729	3791	3373	5401	0,000	1611	000	5636	427	1065	6956	2811	3076	Usage	Avg. 6 Mo.
Ì	1	Ì	0.07500	0.0350		0.07500	1		i	İ	t	İ	İ	0.07500		1	i	t	t	İ	t		t	İ	t	İ		0.07500	i	i	0.07500			Ì	l			i	İ	ŀ	l			Ì	0.07500		i	İ	Ì		i	l	t			t		Color
NONE	CABINET, PAPER FEED	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET		CABINET, BRIDGE, SR3050, FAX	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	CABINET, BRIDGE, SR3050, FAX	Mari, ordered property comment	ARDE SPROSO BRIDGE CARINET	CADINE!	CARTINET	ARDE CO20EO BRIDGE CARINET	ARDE SP3050 RRIDGE CARINET	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE CABINET		PAPER BANK BRIDGE SPRINGO	SR4030	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	PAPER BANK SR790 BRIDGE	ARDE SR3050 RRIDGE CARINET	APPLE CREATED REIDGE CARINET	NOME	ARDE SPROSO BRIDGE CARINET	CABINET CABINET	CABINET, SK/90, BRIDGE	CABINET CR700 BRIDGE	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	-		טייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET CARTNET SR790 BRIDGE		DADED BANK BRIDGE CR700	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX	CARINET SP700 BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	CARINET SR790, BRIDGE	CABINET SR790, BRIDGE	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, LG CABINET, AIO KIT,	AREF. SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDE SROOSO BRIDGE CARINET		PADER BANK SERROR REIDGE	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE, FAX	ARDE SR3050, BRIDGE CABINET	PAPER RANK SETTON RETINGS FAX	ARDE SE3050 BRIDGE CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET FAX	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET	HOUSE THE REAL PROPERTY.	Accessories on Previous Model
Savin 3503	Savin 301 SPF	Savin 3053	Savin 4002	Savin 3503	Savin 4002	Contract Contract	Savin 3503	Savin 3053	Carrie 2002	Cavin 201 CDE	Cavin 2053	Savin 3053	Savin 4002		Savin 4503	Savin 6002	Savin 3053	Savin 4002	Savin 3053	Savin 3053	Savin 301 SPF	Savin 3053	Savin 30E3	Savin 201 CDE	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	Savin 3053		Savin 3503	Savin 3053				Savin 4002	Savin 3053	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	Savin 4002	Savin 3053	Savin 2501	Savin 3053	Savin 3053			-	Savin 4002	Savin 3053	Savin 4002				SAvin 4002		Savin 3053	-	300
		\$ 93.75	\$ 124.09	\$ 136.60		4		\$ 93.75		1			\$ 112.30		\$ 153.17	\$ 226.35			\$ 93.75			4 93.75	\$ 43.09		\$ 112.30					\$ 93.75		\$ 153.17	\$ 136.60	\$ 11230	\$ 93.75	\$ 112.3	\$ 112.30	\$ 112.3	\$ 112.30	\$ 112.30				\$ 93.75		\$ 153.17		\$ 132.06		\$ 132.06	\$ 124.09	\$ 93.75		\$ 120.27		\$ 93.75	ı	Equip Cost

	<u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>		



HOWARD COUNTY MARYLAND

				-1	RARRO	0			-	-		CHERENIT TOTAL LEASE	2				
\$16,612.47					703895	BLK				\$191.12	\$17.314.17	6					ŀ
\$ 109.00	есору	Scan Station															t
Į.,	есору	Scan Station															İ
Į.			0.07500	1865	1700	CLR					70.00	DPW REAL ESTATE ZND FL	UPW	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	08/05/2013	2 W513L600483	XG281 C4502
\$ 100.10	Savin 4503	PAPER BANK BRIDGE, SR3090, FAX		11065	10310	BLK	0.00750				590.07		2	200			- 1
			0.07500	2520	2726	CLR					332.03	ISI HL ZUNING AKEA	151	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/5/2012	2 W502L500077	C3502
\$ 165.15	Savin 4503			3731	4670	BLK	0.00750				227.02		i	200			
			0.07500	710	601	CLR					202.00	- K	ZND TLK	3430 COURT HOUSE DK, 21043	10/5/2012	W502L5005/3	C3502
\$ 165.15	Savin 4503			6160	5994	BLK	0.00750				227 92		2	200			
			0.07500	4356	5696	CLR					1/0.71	PLANNING ZUNING ZIND FL.	NA.	3430 COUKT HOUSE DK, 21043	10/15/2010	C3333 V1505700771	XC603 C333
\$ 165.15	Savin 4503	PAPER BANK, BRIDGE, SR790, FAX		9673	9586	BLK	0.00750				176 51		21.44	TOTAL COLUMN TOTAL	io la Pinocco		
850	Savin 4002	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE		2424	3017	BLK	0.00750				113.74		3RD	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	9240S V7905701045	
L	Savin 4002	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE		6610	7471	BLK	0.00750				124.80	INSPECT AND PERMITS 1FL \$	INSP	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	9240S V7905701210	XC412 9240S
			0.07500	9753	10239	CLR				دردر م	223.00	COUNTY COUNCIL TS! LF	0	3430 COURT HOUSE DK, 21043	10/15/2010	V/600/00/41	9065C
\$ 316.46	Savin 6502	SR4030, PS3		22501	23984	BLK	0.00750			4 93 93	330 66		3	TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF STORY	10000		
\$ 174.87	Savin 4503	PAPER BANK, FIN, BRIDGE, 2ND LINE		6287	7084	BLK	0.00750				123.92	HOWARD BLDG GROUND FL \$	MOH	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	V7905701061	200
\$ 132.06	Savin 4002	PAPER BANK, SR790, BRIDGE, FAX		3654	3961	BLK	0.00750				134.98	ZONING 1ST FLOOR \$	ZON	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	92405 \\ \text{V7905701041}	XC358 9240S
			0.07500	2629	2422	CLR					100.50	3KD FL PUBLIC INFORMATION >	JAC	3430 COURT HOUSE DK, 21043	10/15/2010	C4040 V1205700352	C4040
\$ 165.15	Savin 4503	PAPER BANK, BRIDGE, SR790, FAX		3247	3197	BLK	0.00750				196 00	NOTTAMAG	300	a sa count include to a said			
	Savin 301 SPF	NONE		561	558	BLK	0.00750				35.37	PLANNING-ZONING \$	PLAN	3430 COURT HOUSE DR. 21043	10/14/2010	V4408805968	9175
\$ 41.68	Savin 301 SPF	NONE		645	793	BLK	0.00750				35.37	TAX CUSTOMER SERVICE \$	TAX	3430 COURT HOUSE DR. 21043	10/14/2010	V4408805965	9175
\$ 43.89	Savin 301 SPF			865	1014	BLK	0.00750			\$ (2.60)	37.97		DILP	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/13/2010		9175
	Savin 4002	CABINET, SR790, BRIDGE, FAX		3962	4490	BLK	0.00750				123.92	COUNTY ADMIN 3RD FL \$	00	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	V7905701042	92405
\$ 174.87	Savin 4503	PAPER BANK, FIN, BRIDGE, 2ND LINE										BASEMENT ACCOUNTING	BASE	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043			T
\$ 52.43	Savin 305 SPF	NOME										FINANCE 1ST FL	FINA	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043			
\$ 41.68	Savin 301 SPF	NONE										FINANCE 1ST FL	FINA	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	and the continue of the contin		
	Savin 301 SPT	CABINET		809	968	BLK	0.00750				37.97	FINANCE CASHIERS 1ST FL \$	FINA	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	V4409202340	917S
\$ 104.56	Savin 3053	ARDF, SR3050, BRIDGE, CABINET, FAX Savin 3053		2547	2579	BLK	0.00750				106.10	FINANCE WATER SEWER \$	FINA	3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	9228S V8205700764	92285
П		PAPER BANK, 1-BIN IRAY, FAX	0.07500	1143	1375	CLR	0.007.00					45		3430 COURT HOUSE DR, 21043	03/24/2014	V1394901223	C5050
\$ 157.20	Savin 4503	WOWE		924	1019	BLK	0.00750				35.37	AND PARKS ROCKBURN \$	1075 REC.	6105 ROCKBURN BRANCH PK R, 21075 REC AND PARKS ROCKBURN		V4408805961	XC275 917S
\$ 43.89	Savin 301 SPF	ET		372	372	BLK	0.00750				35.37	•	_	3000 MILLTONE DR, 21043	10/15/2010	V4409202392	917S
-	with Similar Accessories	ACCESSINES ON FIGURE	Rate	Mo. Usage	Mo. Usage	Code	B/W Rate	Montniy Base Copjes	Monthly Monthly Charge/ Base Base Copies	Add-on	Lease Amt	Site		Location	Install Date	I Serial	Equip Model ID
Fauin Cost	Benlacement	50	Color	Aur C			E	-	-					14	ate: 4/8/20	CustNum: 10GY79 Report Date: 4/8/2014	um: 10

BLUE-COLOR MACHINES

GREEN - CHANGET TO COLOR MACHINE PER SANDY

GRED - UPGRADED BW MACHINES

EMS FOR BWW PAGES - 700,000 PAGES PER MONTH AT .0075 PER PAGE = \$5250.00 (SAME AS LAST CONTRACT)

EMS FOR COLOR PAGES - 60,000 PAGES PER MONTH AT .05 PER PAGE = \$3000.00

EMS BASE TOTAL = \$8250.00

Printed: 4/8/2014 12:15:00 PM